



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ DRN.12/2018 : Smti Sabita Devi **Appellant**

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, Office of the Directorate of Sericulture, Assam,

Guwahati – 22.

2. The SPIO, Office of the Superintendent of Sericulature, Hojai,

Sankardev Nagar.

Date of hearing : 16-03-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information representative, Assam

ORDER 16-03-2018

The Petitioner Smt. Sabita Devi is absent without any intimation. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ratan Phatowali, Deputy Director of Sericulture accompanied by Sri Moksed Ali Ahmed, Extension Officer, Hojai and Sri Kashyap Thakur, Jr. Asstt.

The Deputy Director and SPIO, Sericulture has submitted a written statement dt. 16th March, 2018 on steps taken, to furnish information to the Petitioner, on her RTI Petition dated 13-11-2017 and has enclosed copies of letters issued to her. He also mentioned that the petitioner had sought for some personal information of Sericulture Demonstrator Sri Madan Mohan Nath by giving her identity as the wife of Sri Madan Mohan Nath, Demonstrator. Sri Madan Mohan Nath has given his employee particular where the name of his wife is Beauty Devi not Sabita Devi. He orally submitted that further information would be handed over to the Petitioner today during the hearing and that he has enclosed the copy of the letter addressed to the Petitioner, with the written statement vide Annexure – 'G'.

`The Director and the 1st Appellate Authority vide letter dt. 16th March, 2018 has informed that the 1st Appeal petition stated to have been submitted before the Director of Sericulture does not appear to have been received by the office and as such proceeding for 1st Appeal could not be initiated.

In view of the circumstances stated above and the absence of the Petitioner the Commission directs the Public Authority to send the information to the Petitioner by speed post within a week.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 15-2-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(NiluferAlamHazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DRN.12/2018 /38

Dtd. 16-03-2018. Copy to:

- 1. 1. The SPIO, Office of the Directorate of Sericulture, Assam, Guwahati 22.
 - 2. The SPIO, Office of the Superintendent of Sericulature, Hojai, Sankardev Nagar. Mangaldoi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Directorate of Sericulture, Assam, Guwahati -22, for information and necessary action.
- 4. The petitioner Smti Sabita Devi, W/O, Sri Madan Mohan Nath, Vill. Balipara, P.O.Sipajhar, P.S. Sipajhar, Dist. Darrang, Pin-784145, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission